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1 2 3 4
17.  Karnataka 80.01 30.86
18.  Kerala 19.18 0.00
19 Madhya Pradesh 21.02 65.40
20.  Maharashtra 135 44.60
21, Manipur 1121 0.00
22, Meghalaya 4.05 0.00
23, Mizoram 9.79 0.00
24 Nagaland 10.52 0.00
25 Odisha 1.43 11.33
26.  Puducherry 1.95 0.00
27, Punjab 41.4 0.00
28 Rajasthan 60.73 2371
29.  Sikkim 3.09 0.00
30.  Tamil Nadu 35.07 83.39
31. Telangana 28.95 29.15
32 Tripura 0 0.00
33 Uttar Pradesh 86.07 82.23
34, Uttarakhand 5.94 0.40
35 West Bengal 64.01 0.00

ToraL 859.48 501.90

Open defecation

2423. SHRI RAJ BABBAR: Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION be pleased to state:

{a) whether, as per a survey of the National Sample Organmisation, a large part

of the population in rural and urban areas defecate in the open in the country;

{(b) if so, the details thereof, urban/rural area-wise and State/UT-wise;

{c) the number of toilets constructed till date since the launch of the Nirmal
Bharat Abhivan (NBA) and Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), area-wise, State-wise

and programme-wise;
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{d) the funds allocated/released and utilised under these programmes during each

of the last three and the current year, area-wise and State/UT-wise, and

{e) the number of districts in each State/UT declared open defecation free under
SBM till date?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER AND
SANITATION (SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) : (a) Yes Sir.

(b) State/UT-wise, % Open defecation as per National Sample Survey Office,

Report-2012 in rural/urban areas is given in Statement-I (See below).

{c) State/UT-wise, the number of toilets constructed under Nirmal Bharat
Abhiyan(NBA) and Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)) is given in Statement-11 {See
below).

Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), so far 591 lakh individual household
toilets and 28948 community and public toilets seats have been completed. State/
UT-wise details is given in Statement-IIl (See below). [Refer to the Statement-II
appended to answer to USQ No. 2422, part (a) and (b)]

{d) State/UT-wise, Central share released and utilised during last three years and
current year under Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan (NBA)/Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin)

s given in Statement-[V (See below).

The Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) has been launched on 2nd October, 2014,
Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban), so far ¥ 1361.37 crore has been released
to States/UTs. State/UT-wise details is given in Statement-V (See below). [Refer to
the Statement-IV appended to answer to USQ No. 2422, part {d}]

{e) Till date only Nadia district of West Bengal has been declared Open
Defecation Free.
Statement-1

State/UT-wise, % Open defecation as per NSSO-2012 Report

SLNo States/UTs Rural Urban
1. Andhra Pradesh 54.3 8.1
2. Arunachal Pradesh 126 0.0
3 Assam 13.7 03
4 Bihar 72.8 20.8
5 Chhattisgarh 76.7 249
6. Goa 9.7 4.0
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S1.No State/UT Rural Urban
7 Guyarat 58.7 6.2
8. Haryana 254 1.4
9. Himachal Pradesh 25.7 43
10, Jammu and Kashmir 44.3 6.0
11.  Jharkhand 90.5 17.7
12 Karnataka 70.8 9.0
13, Kerala 2.8 1.2
14 Madhya Pradesh 79 14.0
15, Maharashtra 54 6.9
6. Manipur 1.2 0.0
17. Meghalaya 45 02
18, Mizoram 0.7 0.0
19, Nagaland 0 0.0
20, Odisha 81.3 13.2
21.  Punjab 222 6.2
22, Rajasthan 73 142
23, Sikkim 0.2 0.0
24, Tamil Nadu 66.4 12.2
25 Tripura 1.4 0.1
26.  Uttar Pradesh 753 10.7
27.  Uttarakhand 197 1.6
28, West Bengal 39.7 54
29, A and N Isands 28.8 5.0
30.  Chandigarh 03 1.6
31. D and N Haveh 493 322
32, Daman and Diu 26.8 0.1
33.  Lakshadweep 0 23
34, Delhi 0 0.0
35,  Puducherry 47.4 6.3

All India 594 8.8
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State/UT-wise, Individual household Ilatrines constructed under

NBA and SBM{(G)

S1.No States/UTs NBA SBM(G)
(1.4.2012 to (2-10-2014 to
1.10.2014) 17-12-2015)
1 3 4
1. Andhra Pradesh 353382 401787
2. Arunachal Pradesh 22080 17788
3 Assam 438682 455833
4. Bihar 9RO798 248663
S Chhattisgarh 137512 142044
6. D and N Haveli 0 0
7. Goa 0 4581
8. Gujarat 389696 606852
g Haryana 225642 137900
10.  Himachal Pradesh 37799 82638
I1.  Jammu and Kashmir 142784 30940
12, Jharkhand 155523 212328
13, Karnataka 802126 1088141
14 Kerala 58587 30599
15. Madhya Pradesh 1290667 948821
6. Maharashtra 805834 820437
17. Manipur 82310 56246
18.  Meghalaya 53303 55486
19, Mizoram 9952 661
20.  Nagaland 42251 16041
21, Odisha 164174 701165
22, Puducherry 0 0
23, Punjab 62788 37974
24, Rajasthan 531864 2091666
25, Sikkim 6198 3306
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1 3 4

26.  Tamil Nadu 763846 686922
27.  Telangana 414519 196747
28.  Tripura 13112 47647
29, Uttar Pradesh 932850 942691
30.  Uttarakhand 209620 71045
31. West Bengal 1292010 1765930

Torar 10428909 11902884
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